
 
 

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 11 JULY 2005 

 
10.30 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  
 
CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew (Deputy 
Leader/Portfolio: Community Safety), Councillor Terl Bryant 
(Portfolio: Resources & Assets), Councillor Ray Auger 
(Portfolio: Healthy Environment), Councillor Paul Carpenter 
(Portfolio: Access and Engagement), Councillor Mrs Frances 
Cartwright (Portfolio: Organisational Development) and 
Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Economic) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Lena Shuttlewood tel: 01476 406119 
e-mail: l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following page.  Key decisions are marked *. 
 

  
1. Apologies 
  
2. Minutes 
 To approve the record of the Cabinet meeting held on 6th June 2005. 

         (attached) 

 



  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  
CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES: 
 
4. *Economic & Community Development Strategy 
 Report number PLA514 by the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Regeneration.         

(attached) 
  
5. *Grantham Town Centre - East Street and Welham Street Car Parks 
 Report number DCS24 by the Director of Community Services. (attached) 
  
6. *Town centre Action Plan: Consultation Draft 
 Report number PLA508 by the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Regeneration.

       (attached) 
  
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
It is anticipated that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following TWO items 
of business because of the likelihood that otherwise exempt information, as described in 
paragraphs 7, 8 & 9 of Schedule 12A of the Act, would be disclosed to the public. 
 
7. *Town Centre Action Plan: Capital Projects 
 Report number PLA509 by the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Regeneration.

                     (Exempt report attached) 
  
8. *Land in Grantham 
 Report number DOS289 by the Management Accountant. 

      (Exempt report attached) 
  
OTHER ISSUES 
 
9. Lincolnshire Assembly 
 Report number DCS25 by the Director of Community Services.  (attached) 
  
10. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or the Development & Scrutiny 

Panels 
  
11. Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non Key 

Decisions taken under Delegated Powers. 
  
12. Representations Received from Members of the Public on Matters within the 

Forward Plan (if any) 
  
13. Representations received from Non Cabinet Members 
  
14. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
  



 



1 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

6 JUNE 2005  - 10.30 AM – 1.09 PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew Deputy Leader/Chairman

 Councillor Terl Bryant
 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

 
Chief Executive 
Corporate Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
Corporate Director of Operational Services 
Corporate Director of Community Services 
Corporate Manager Human Resources and Occupational 
Development 
Head of Planning Policy and Economic Regeneration 
Care Services Manager 
Management Accountant 
Senior Planning Officer (Policy) 
Public Relations Manager 
Trainee Democratic Support Officer 
 
Non Cabinet Members : Councillors Wilks; Miss Channell 
 
1 member of the press 
 

CO22. APOLOGIES  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. Neal. 

 
The Chairman stated that communications had been received from Councillor Mrs. 
Dexter. Those present were informed that Councillor Dexter’s funeral would be held 
on the 14th June, 2005 at the Baptist Church, time to be confirmed.  

  
CO23. MINUTES  
 
 Subject to the inclusion of additional wording under minute CO20, clarifying to what 

any member of the public would be entitled from the fee under new Anti-Social 
Behaviour High Hedges Legislation, the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2005 

Agenda Item 2 



2 

were confirmed as a correct record.  
  
CO24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 The Chief Executive, the Corporate Director of Finance and Strategic Resources and 

the Corporate Manager of Human Resources and Occupational Development 
declared a potential prejudicial interest in agenda item 13.  

  
 The Chief Executive Informed Cabinet Members that the urgent item of business 

pertaining to green waste would be considered as item 12A. 
 
CO25. IMPLEMENTING ELECTRONIC GOVERNMENT RETURN 4  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That the Cabinet recommends to the Council that the IEG4.5 Return be 
supported and submitted to the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number DOS283 by the Director of Operational Services giving 
details of the deadline and method of submission of a new section to 
justify investment in local e-government and appended draft IEG4.5; 

(2) The Council had received the sum of £400,000 through IEG submissions 
to date. ODPM acceptance of the previous return enabled the Council to 
access a further £150,000; 

(3) The document demonstrates efficiency savings in cash and non-cash 
terms, subsequent to increased investment in e-government; 

(4) That the duration of the statement would be for a period that is shorter 
than the timetable for the Stock Option Appraisal Process; 

(5) New guidelines for Gershon efficiency savings.  
  
CO26. *ICT STRATEGY  
 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) That the Cabinet approves the ICT Strategy document; 
(2) That the Cabinet recommends that the Council adopt the ICT 

Strategy as a key strategy document of the authority. 
 
Conside
[...]
ending collection days to include the whole of Monday and the employment of 
relief drivers was considered however it would not be sufficient to enable the District 
Council to meet the current demand in a manner which would be safe and legal.  

  
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 it was 

resolved that the public be excluded because of the likelihood in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. With the public excluded, the following item was considered. 

 
CO35. *CORPORATE MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURING  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That the Cabinet recommend to the Council that: 
  

(1) The authority proceed with stage one of this re-organisation by the 
appointment of three Strategic Directors on the Job descriptions and 
person specifications set-out in Appendix B, to commence their duties 
on the 1st April 2006. 

(2) The four current posts of Corporate Director are deleted from the 
establishment on the same date (1st April 2006) 

 



10 

(3) Following these appointments the Chief Executive uses power 
delegated to him to consult the Strategic Directors and determine the 
packaging of services amongst the six service heads and make the 
necessary appointment to these positions. 

(4) Recommendations be made to the Chief Executive’s Appraisal Panel for 
a performance related remuneration package for the Chief Executive. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision 
 

(1) Exempt report CEX289 by the Chief Executive which reviews the purpose 
and performance of the current Corporate Management structure and 
whether it is fit for purpose by reviewing the purpose and performance of the 
current structure and evaluating the strategic impact on the Council of recent, 
and likely future, events; 

(2) Details of the timetable; 
(3) Remuneration of new posts; 
(4) Costings; 
(5) Representations received from Trade Unions; 
(6) Representations received from the Resources DSP. 

 
Other options considered and assessed 
 
If the current format is not amended, it could become a barrier to improvement.  

  
CO36. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY AND 

NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  
 
 Non Key Decisions 

 
Councillor John Smith: Portfolio – Economic 
 
Decision: That approval be given to the following names in order to provide new 
postal addresses for new industrial and residential developments within the district:- 
 

(1) FALCON WAY and EAGLE ROAD for the development off South Road, 
Bourne; 

(2) STEELE’S YARD for the development at North Street, Stamford. 
 
[Decision made 31.05.05]  

  
 DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE 

 
 Minutes CO26, CO27, CO28 and CO35 are policy framework proposals and as such 

stand referred to the Council on 23rd June 2005. All other key and non-key decisions 
made on 6th June can be implemented on 15th June 2005 unless subject to call in by 
the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel. 

 

 



11 

 
 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer: 01476 406119 
                                                           e-mail: l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 



 1

REPORT TO CABINET  
 
REPORT OF:  Head of Planning Policy & Economic Regeneration  
 
REPORT NO: PLA.514 
 
DATE:   11th July 2005  
 
 
TITLE: 

 
ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 
2005-2008 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

15th April 2005 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

P.F.P. 
 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

Councillor John Smith 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

Town Centres and the development of Grantham as a Sub-Regional 
Centre. 
 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

Some elements of strategy will contribute positively to crime and 
disorder reduction issues.  
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

The Strategy is open to the public, and will be distributed to any 
member of the public on request, within ten working days. 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

1. Lincolnshire Enterprise Economic Strategy 
2. East Midlands Development Agency Economic Development 

Strategy 
 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND SUMMARY 
  
1.1 The report aims to present the Economic & Community Development Strategy 

for South Kesteven for 2005-2008. The strategy indicates how the Council and 
partners will be involved in promoting the social, economic and environmental 
well being of South Kesteven. This report is requesting that Cabinet proceed 
with the consultation stage of the strategy, and allow the attached document to 

Agenda Item 4 



 2

be distributed to partners involved in the economic development of South 
Kesteven. 

 
2.0 DETAILS OF REPORT  
  
2.1 Please see attached Strategy. 
 
3.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  
  
3.1 There are no other options to be considered or assessed. 
 
4.0 COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC RESOURCES  
 
4.1 None at this stage.  
 
5.0 COMMENTS OF CORPORATE MANAGER, DEMOCRATIC AND LEGAL 

SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER)  
 
5.1 None at this stage.  
 
6.0 CONCLUSION OR SUMMARY 
  
6.1 The draft Economic Development Strategy seeks to support and develop the 

local economy in South Kesteven.   Economic development contributes to 
quality of life within the district.    Developing our town centres and through 
regeneration is a priority for the Council with the added challenge of Grantham 
achieving sub-regional status in the near future.   

 
6.2 The Strategy includes detailed action plans aimed specifically at business 

development, enabling sustainable communities and town centre 
regeneration. 

 
6.3 It is proposed to consult with a wide range of stakeholders including the Sub-

Regional Strategic Partnerships (SSP) and the Local Strategic Partnership 
(LSP).   The result of the consultation will be reported back to Cabinet at a 
future meeting.  

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
  
7.1 That South Kesteven District Council distributes the draft Economic & 

Community Development Strategy to partners for consultation & amendment. 
 
7.2 That the Team Leader for Economic & Community Regeneration presents the 

draft to scrutiny in July 2005. 
 
7.3 That the Team Leader for Economic & Community Regeneration presents the 

final copy to Cabinet for endorsement in September 2005.  
  
8.0 CONTACT OFFICER  
 

Neil Cuttell. Team Leader, Economic & Community Regeneration 
Tel: 01476 406364 

 



 1

South Kesteven District Council 
Economic & Community Development Strategy 

July 2005 - July 2008 
 
Foreword by Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration - John Smith  
 
I would like to commend this challenging document as a critical component in the vision 
adopted by South Kesteven District Council  “To ensure that the residents of South 
Kesteven are proud of their district and their council.” 
 
It demonstrates commitment to Modern Vibrant Local Governance by showing how we 
work in partnership with The Local Strategic Partnership, the sub-regional Strategic 
Partnerships, Town Centre Management Partnerships, Lincolnshire County Council and 
the East Midlands Development Agency. 
The Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy, Diversity and Equality, 
Planning and Conservation, Business Development together with Town Centre 
Regeneration and the development of Grantham as a sub-regional centre have all been 
adopted as priorities through consultation with the local community. These will 
contribute to the vision of the council through a pro-active and robust action plan, which 
will be carefully monitored by performance management. They will assist in the aim of 
The Local Strategic Partnership “ To ensure that by 2020 our residents live in one of the
[...]
dered a report regarding the development of two 

sites, Watergate Car Park and the former Kwik Save site located in East Street, 
Grantham.  The report also identified a second option which proposed the retention 
of Watergate Car Park, the sale of the former Kwik Save site for development and 
the development of a multi-storey car park on Welham Street Car Park . 

 
1.2 The report considered on the 11th April identified a high degree of uncertainty since it 

was based on preliminary designs and would need to be subject to planning 
permission involving a traffic impact assessment.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Cabinet are requested to approve the following recommendations:- 
 
 (1) To authorise officers to obtain competitive tenders for the construction of a  

multi-storey car park on the existing Welham Street Car Park.  
 
 (2) To approve expenditure of £37,000 outlined in paragraph 4.1 of this report to  

complete the survey work and the Traffic Impact Assessment. 
  
 (3) To submit an outline planning application for the construction of the multi- 

storey car park on the Welham Street site.  
 

(4) To authorise officers to obtain competitive tenders for the immediate 
demolition of  the buildings on the East Street site. 
 

(5) To approve expenditure of £55,000 for the temporary surfacing and layout of 
           an open car park on East Street once tenders have been accepted for the  
           construction of the car park on Welham Street. 
 
(6) To defer the sale of Watergate Car Park until further consideration can be 

given to this matter in the future. 
 
3.0 CURRENT POSITION (Welham Street) 
 
3.1 The approach to evaluating these proposals has been to try and establish more 

accurate information without incurring costly fees.   In terms of developing the design 
and costings the Council has been working with a construction company.   The 
company have developed an innovative construction method where much of the 
structure is fabricated off-
[...]
ble 1 
 

Table Financial Year 2005/2006 
Fees Traffic Impact Study £25,000 
Further site surveys £10,000 
Outline Planning permission £  2,000 
 £37,000 

 
4.2 The figure of £37,000 is the upfront costs that the Council will be committed to spend 

at risk if the project does not progress beyond receipt of tenders.  
 
5.0 CURRENT POSITION (East Street) 
 
5.1 The net current/full year cost of operating East Street site is £109,000 (2005/2006).  

The value of the site has been estimated by the District Valuer at £2,700,000 based 
on advice provided by the council regarding residential density levels. This figure 
assumes that the site has been cleared of all existing buildings.  

 
5.2 If East Street were treated in isolation to the Welham Street project then it would be 

recommended to sell the site for development immediately.  However, since Welham 
Street currently provides 151 car parking spaces it is thought necessary to provide 
alternative provision on East Street during the construction of the multi-storey car 
park on Welham Street.   

 
5.3 A cost benefit analysis has been undertaken into this proposal and this study shows 

that estimated income net of expenditure would be £35,000 in a full year.  This will 
increase to an estimated £80,000-£100,000 once Welham Street is closed.   The cost 
of demolishing the buildings is estimated at £400,000. This cost will be recovered 

 



 4

once the site is sold for development. A further £55,000 will be required to layout a 
low specification pay and display car park using temporary materials. 

 
6.0 TAKING THE PROJECT FORWARD (East Street) 
 
6.1 It is suggested that the Council obtain competitive tenders for the demolition of the 

East Street site and to convert it into a surface car park comprising approximately 
200 car parking spaces. 

 
6.2 The demolition of the existing buildings should be commissioned following receipt of 

competitive tenders. It is suggested that the additional cost involved 
[...]
, or assignee, could report either directly to the 
TCMP or to the Business Club. 
 
Cabinet are asked to endorse the BID concept, to support the trialling of a BID in 
Grantham, and for the application of funds to support the progression of a BID. 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
29. Support the principle of Business Improvement Districts, and working with 

the TCMP and the Grantham Business Club, implement an initial pilot 
project in Grantham 

30. That the District Council promotes BID’s to the business community, 
through a launch-seminar and the use of a ‘BID-Champion’. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Section Seven                                                                                                         Business Improvement Districts 

 
Town Centres 40  July 2005 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
Section Eight                                                                                                            Capital Project Implementation 

 
Town Centres 40  July 2005 
  

 
SECTION EIGHT 
 
CAPITAL PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION 
 
In order to deliver step-changes in town centres, provision has been made in the 
Council’s Capital Programme. This provision is as follows; 
 

2005 / 2006  £1,000,000 
2006 / 2007  £1,000,000 
2007 / 2008  £1,000,000 
 

This section sets out the broad proposals for the delivery of a town centre capital 
programme. As the programme below identifies some projects will generate a capital 
receipt and the programme has been developed upon the premise that where capital 
budget is used which thereafter generates a capital receipt, the original capital outlay 
(as opposed to any uplift that may be secured) will be re-invested into the town 
centre capital programme, so ensuring the sustainability of the fund over the term of 
this action plan.  
 
At this stage, the assessment of individual project costs is necessarily estimated. 
However, the plan maps out a broad indicative profile of expenditure and receipts 
over the term of the plan, that will enable for
[...]
ed that there is a pressing need for a strategic partnership body to promote 
and co-ordinate joint working across the county.     A paper prepared by the 

Agenda Item 9 



 2

Lincolnshire County Council and considered by Lincolnshire Local Government 
Association is attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Members are requested to note the contents of this report.  
 
3.0 FUTURE ACTIONS 
 
3.1 Following consultation with partnership agencies and local strategic partnerships 

across the county a Lincolnshire Assembly has been established.   
 
3.2 The terms of reference for the Lincolnshire Assembly are attached as Appendix B.   
 
3.3 The Agenda for the first Lincolnshire Assembly included the following subject 

areas:- 
 

• The Lincolnshire Rural Strategy 
• Regional Spatial Strategy – to provide a Lincolnshire response to the 

Government Office of the East Midlands  (GOEM) 
• Community Strategy for Lincolnshire 
• County Council’s Engaged Strategy and review of Corporate Objectives. 
• Sub-Regional Economic Strategy. 
 

3.4 The first meeting took place on 1st July 2005. The Chief Executive will report back 
to Cabinet at the meeting on the 11th July. 

  
3.5 Subjects discussed at the Lincolnshire Assembly will be communicated to South 

Kesteven’s Local Strategic Partnership through the regular programme of 
meetings.  

 
4.0 CONTACT OFFICER 
 
 John Pell 
 Corporate Director of Community Services 
 Tel: 01476 406510  
 Email: j.pell@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



 1

APPENDIX A 
 
LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

    LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 
          3 June 2005 

 
SUBJECT: LINCOLNSHIRE ASSEMBLY  
 
REPORT BY: CORPORATE LSP OFFICER 
 
   David Hickman, Telephone: (01522) 552333 
 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 In September 2001 the Lincolnshire LGA agreed a number of recommendations in respect 

of Community Strategies in the county.  It was agreed by all partners at that time that 
priority should be given to the establishme

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

11 JULY 2005  - 10.30 AM – 12.11 PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 

Councillor Terl Bryant 
Councillor Ray Auger 
Councillor Paul Carpenter 
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright 
Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 
 Chief Executive 
 Director of Community Services  
 Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
 Management Accountant  
 Assets and Facilities Manager  
 Member Services Manager 
 Economic & Community Regeneration Team Leader  
 Support Officer  

 
Non Cabinet Members: Turner; Graham Wheat; Mary Wheat; Wilks 

 
CO37. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2005 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
  
CO38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 Councillor John Smith declared a personal interest in any item that included 

redevelopment of Bourne Town Centre by virtue of his membership of a club 
which met within the identified core area.  
 
Councillor Paul Carpenter declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 8 – Land in Grantham – by virtue of him knowing personally a 
party to which the report on the item referred. He therefore withdrew from the 
meeting for this item.  



2 

CO39. *ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) To distribute the draft Economic & Community Development Strategy 

2005-2008 to partners for consultation and amendment; 
(2) The Team Leader for Economic & Community Regeneration to 

present the draft to scrutiny in July 2005 and to present the final 
copy to Cabinet for endorsement in September 2005; 

(3) Authority be delegated to the Director of Community Services to 
make the following amendments to the draft strategy document prior 
to consultation: 

 
• That the document be clearly marked as a Consultation Draft; 
• Page 5: Further research be undertaken and an estimate 

included on average grass roots earner income;  
• Page 10: “a” be amended to “at” on the thirteenth line;  
• Page 17: “South Kesteven District Council & The Local Strategic 

Partnership” – first line to include reference to member input in 
the development of the strategy and the fourth line to be 
rewritten to clarify that the action plan will be updated annually; 

• Page 18: “Enabling & Developing Sustainable Communities” be 
amended to “Encouraging Communities to Become 
Sustainable” and subsequent sentence to be revised;  

• Timescales be included in the Economic Development Action 
Plan.  

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 
(1) Report number PLA514 by the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 

Regeneration presenting the Economic & Community Development 
Strategy for South Kesteven for 2005-2008 for consultation;  

(2) The draft Economic Development Strategy seeks to support and develop 
the local economy of South Kesteven, which would contribute to the 
quality of life within the district. Town centre redevelopment, regeneration 
and Grantham as a sub-regional centre is a category A priority for the 
Council; 

(3) Information provided within the draft strategy on national, regional and 
local economic issues. 

  
CO40. *GRANTHAM TOWN CENTRE - EAST STREET AND WELHAM STREET 

CAR PARKS  
 
  

DECISION: 
 
(1) To authorise the Director of Community Services to obtain 

competitive tenders for the construction of a multi-storey car park on 
the existing Welham Street Car Park; 

(2) To approve expenditure of £37,000 outlined in paragraph 4.1 of report 



3 

number DCS24 by the Director of Community Services to complete 
the survey work and the Traffic Impact Assessment; 

(3) To submit an outline planning application for the construction of the 
multi-storey car park on the Welham Street site; 

(4) To authorise the Director of Community Services to obtain 
competitive tenders for the immediate demolition of the buildings on 
the East Street Site. Cabinet to review approval should the lowest 
tender submitted be substantially higher that £400,000;  

(5) To approve expenditure of £55,000 for the temporary surfacing and 
layout of an open car park on East Street once tenders have been 
accepted for the construction of the car park on Welham Street; 

(6) To defer the sale of Watergate Car Park until further consideration 
can be given to this matter in the future.  

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 
(1) Report number DCS24 by the Director of Community Services detailing 

the feasibility of moving forward with the development of Welham Street 
and East Street car parks; 

(2) Cabinet’s identification on 11th April 2005 of the retention of Watergate car 
park, sale of East Street and development of Welham Street car park as 
the preferred option subject to the outcome of a feasibility study;   

(3) Preliminary findings of a traffic impact study reported at the meeting by the 
Director of Community Services, which indicated that the current road 
alignment would not be substantial; 

(4) Welham Street as a multi-storey and East Street as a temporary open car 
park would provide estimated car parking spaces of 345 and 200 
respectively; 

(5) Two-level tendering for the demolition of buildings on the East Street site 
to enable review of expenditure and impact on the value of the site;   

(6) Business rates would be reduced significantly for the East Street site 
following demolition of buildings;   

(7) Minutes of the meeting of the Grantham Town Centre Management 
Partnership on 4th July 2005 supporting report number DCS24 but with 
additional recommendations in relation to the development of Welham 
Street Car Park.  

 
Other options considered and assessed 
 
To sell the East Street site immediately.  
 
As the report identified, this was rejected because it was thought necessary to 
provide alternative provision on East Street for car parking during the 
construction of the multi-storey car park on Welham Street.  A cost benefit 
analysis showed that estimated income from the proposal would be £35,000 
in a full year rising to an estimated £80,000-£100,000 once Welham Street is 
closed. The cost of demolition at East Street will be recovered when sold for 
development.  
  



4 

CO41. *TOWN CENTRE ACTION PLAN: CONSULTATION DRAFT  
 
 DECISION: 

 
To publish the Draft Town Centre Action Plan for consultation purposes, 
prior to re-presentation to Cabinet, subject to amendments discussed 
previously with the officers and the following: 
 

• Each page be clearly marked as a Consultation Draft; 
• Page iii: “timescales” be omitted; 
• Page 1: first line - “subject to review” to be inserted after “Town 

centre development and enhancement” and “subject to annual 
review” be inserted at the second paragraph after “activities over 
the coming years”;  

• Terms of Reference of the Town Centre Management Partnerships 
be updated to include reference to the current Development and 
Scrutiny Panels and any incorporation of Stamford Vision;  

• New Terms of Reference for Stamford Vision be included when 
adopted;  

• Appendices two and six and any reference to them throughout the 
document be removed.  

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 
(1) Report number PLA508 by the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 

Regeneration presenting the draft Town Centre Action Plan for referral to 
consultation, prior to re-presentation to Cabinet; 

(2) Exemplar approach undertaken by Stamford Vision moving to become 
established as a company limited by guarantee using the model of a 
Community Interest Company. This requires the company to produce a 
detailed community statement, which could be used as a basis for the 
remaining Town Centre Management Partnerships in the district. Town 
Centre Co-ordinators will become employees of the companies. 
Companies will be able to draw down, bank and manage its own finance; 

(3) Relevant Heads of Service have been working together on the Town 
Centre Action Plan elements of the spending plan for the Planning 
Delivery Grant.  

  
  
CO42. LINCOLNSHIRE ASSEMBLY  
 
 DECISION: 

 
To note the position regarding the Lincolnshire Assembly and await the 
minutes of its first meeting.  
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 
(1) Report number DCS25 by the Director of Community Services informing 

on an identified need for a strategic partnership body to promote and co-



5 

ordinate joint working across Lincolnshire. The Lincolnshire Assembly had 
been established in response to this;  

(2) A paper prepared by Lincolnshire County Council as considered by the 
Lincolnshire Local Government Association and the terms of reference of 
the Lincolnshire Assembly appended to the above report;  

(3) Feedback from a Cabinet member on attendance at the first meeting of 
the Assembly as an observer and awaited minutes from this meeting.  

  
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
was resolved that the public be excluded because of the likelihood in 
view of the nature of business to be transacted that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 7,8 and 9 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. With the public excluded, the following two items were considered.  

 
CO43. *TOWN CENTRE ACTION PLAN: CAPITAL PROJECTS  
 
 DECISION: 

 
To defer consideration of this item to allow submission of a further 
report.  
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 
(1) Exempt report number PLA509 by the Head of Planning Policy and 

Economic Regeneration accompanying report PLA508 considered above 
and setting out a broad indicative profile of expenditure and receipts over 
the term of the Town Centre Action Plan and thus the financing of land 
acquisition; 

(2) Further discussions required with a Town Centre Management Partnership 
on the increased anticipated costs of a particular project.  

  
CO44. *LAND IN GRANTHAM  
 
 DECISION: 

 
To proceed with the purchase of land in Grantham identified in the plan 
appended to report DOS289 by the Management Accountant, subject to 
the terms and price agreed by the District Valuer.  
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 
(1) Exempt report number DOS289 by the Management Accountant detailing 

the position regarding the potential purchase of land in Grantham. 
  

  



6 

CO45. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  

 
 Non Key Decisions 

 
(1) Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew 
 
Decision: That approval be granted to transfer the land and buildings at 
Newton Court, Colsterworth (3,070m2) to Muir Group Housing Association 
Limited at District Valuer’s valuation with the District Council granting the 
Association financial assistance in respect of the whole purchase price in 
accordance with S.25 of the Local Government Act, 1988 and the General 
Disposal Consent 2005,  to develop 10 bungalows for rent in partnership with 
SKDC.  The Council to have 100% nomination rights to the bungalows as 
prescribed in the nomination agreement for this site. To salvage all 
equipment, furniture and fittings to be used at other sheltered schemes.    
 
[Decision made on 11.07.05] 

 
(2) Councillor John Smith 
 
Decision: That approval be given to the name of ROCK COURT for the 
development to the rear of Nos. 17 & 18 Scotgate, Stamford to provide a new 
postal address for the new residential development.  
 
[Decision made on 11.07.05] 
 

Decision: That consultation and advertisement be undertaken with a view to 
producing a shopfront design guide for Bourne. 

[Decision made on 04.07.05] 
 
Decision: That approval be given to the following names in order to provide 
new postal addresses for new residential developments within the district:- 
 

1. COLTSFOOT DRIVE, DOG-ROSE DRIVE, HEATHER COURT, 
PERIWINKLE WAY, PIMPERNEL WALK and WATER-LILY WAY 
for phase 3 of The Pollards Development at Elsea Park off South 
Road, Bourne; 

2. BOUNDARY TERRACE for the development on the former Three 
Tuns Car Park, Bridge Steet, Deeping St James and 

3. THE CHASE for the development at Old Post Office Farm, 
Billingborough Road, Horbling. 

 
[Decision made on 04.07.05] 
 
Decision: To approve the restricted tender list of the four companies listed 
below as advised by the Council’s specialist consultant Capita Symonds for 
remediation works to Wharf Road Car Park, Stamford:- 



7 

 
 a) Mowlems Remediations Ltd, Doncaster 
 b) Morrison Construction Services Ltd, Sutton Coldfield 
 c) VHE Construction plc, Leeds 
 d) Edmund Nuttall Ltd, Newcastle-upon-Tyne. 

 
[Decision made on 04.07.05]  

  
 DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE 

 
Key and Non key decisions made on 11th July 2005 can be implemented on 
20th July 2005 unless subject to call-in by the relevant Development and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406119   

e-mail l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


